

Case No. 1210140

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

MARK BLACKBURN, et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

SHIRE U.S., INC.; SHIRE, LLC,

Defendants-Appellees

On Certified Questions from the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit,
20-12258

District Court:
No. 2:16-CV-00936-MHH

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT BLACKBURN'S REPLY TO
DEFENDANT SHIRE'S RESPONSE TO CERTIFIED
QUESTIONS**

Keith Jackson
RILEY & JACKSON, P.C.
3530 Independence Drive
Birmingham, AL 35209
Telephone: (205) 879-5000
kj@rileyjacksonlaw.com

Jonathan H. Waller
Waller Law Office, PC
3595 Grandview Pkwy/500
Birmingham, AL 35243
Telephone: (205) 313-7330
jwaller@waller-law.com

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

II. LEGAL ARGUMENT IN REPLY.....9

A. Question One9

1. *Stone And Weeks* Do Not Support Shire’s Position On Question One.9

2. FDA Regulations Require Safe Instructions For Use. ...17

3. The Learned Intermediary Doctrine Has No Application To Question One..... 19

B. Question Two.....22

1. Alabama Law Of Proximate Cause Supports An Affirmative Answer To Question Two.....23

2. Shire’s Proximate Cause Cases are Inapplicable.....28

3. The Learned Intermediary Doctrine has No Application to Question Two.30

C. The Miscellaneous “Straw Man” Arguments32

III. CONCLUSION..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 38

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Aredia & Zometa Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 2497692, (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 13, 2009).....	25
<i>Aredia & Zometa Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 5092784, (M.D.Tenn. Dec. 7, 2010)	25
<i>Atkins v. American Motors Corp.</i> , 335 So.2d 134 (Ala. 1976).....	16
<i>Barnhill v. Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.</i> , 819 F.Supp.2d 1254 (S.D.Ala. 2011)	24
<i>Bee v. Novartis Pharmacy</i> , 18 F.Supp.3d 268 (E.D. N.Y. 2014)	25
<i>Blackburn v. Shire</i> , 18 F. 4 th 1310, 1322 (11 th Cir. 2021).....	27
<i>Blackburn v. Shire</i> , 2017 WL 1833524, (N.D.Ala. May 8, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Casrell v. Altec Industries, Inc.</i> , 335 So.2d 134 (Ala. 1976).....	16
<i>Deere & Co. v. Grose</i> , 586 So.2d 196 (Ala. 1991).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Fields v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 116 F.Supp.3d 195, 1307 (M.D.Ala. 2015)	25
<i>Forest Laboratories, L.L.C. v. Fehleley</i> , 295 So.3d 302 (Ala. 2019).....	12

<i>Georges v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 9083365, (C.D.Cal. Nov. 2, 2012)	25, 26
<i>Griggs v. Combe, Inc.</i> , 456 So.2d 790 (Ala. 1984).....	17
<i>Hicks v. Commercial Union Insurance Co.</i> , 652 So.2d 211 (Ala. 1994).....	24
<i>Holley v. Gilead Sciences, Inc.</i> , 379 F.Supp.3d 809 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	26
<i>In re Chantix</i> , 881 F.Supp. 2d 1333, 1338-39 (N.D.Ala. 2012).....	20, 21
<i>In re Chevron Chem. Co.</i> , 720 So.2d 927 (Ala. 1988).....	17
<i>In re Xarelto (Rivaroxaban) Prods. Liab. Lit.</i> , 2017 WL 1393480, at (E.D.La. Apr. 17, 2017)	26
<i>In re Meridia Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 328 F.Supp.2d 791 (N.D. Ohio 2004)	21, 22
<i>Keck v. Dryvit Sys. Inc.</i> , 830 So.1 (Ala. 2002).....	4
<i>Morguson v. 3M Co.</i> , 857 So.2d 796 (Ala. 2003).....	9, 24, 30
<i>PLIVA v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S 604 (2011)	18
<i>Reyes v. Wyeth Laboratories</i> , 498 F.2d 1264 (5 th Cir. 1974).....	15, 16

<i>Rondini v. Bunn</i> , 2021 WL 1939171, (Ala. May 7, 2021)	28
<i>Russell v. Ethicon</i> , (N.D.Ala. 2020)	13
<i>Sears, Roebuck and Co. v. Harris</i> , 630 So.2d 1018 (Ala. 1993)	24, 31
<i>Shades Ridge Holding Co., Inc. v. Cobbs, Allen & Hall Mortg. Co., Inc.</i> , 390 So.2d 601, (Ala. 1980)	28
<i>Stafford v. Nipp</i> , 502 So.2d 701 (Ala. 1987)	11
<i>Stahl v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 283 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2002)	33
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., v. J.B. Plastics</i> , 505 So.2d 1223 (Ala. 1987)	9
<i>Stone v. Smith, Kline & French Lab'ys</i> , 447 So.2d 1301 (Ala. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Toole v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 235 F.3d 1307 (11 th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Toole v. McClintock</i> , 999 F.2d 1430 (11 th Cir. 1993)	25, 30
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555, 573-74 (U.S. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyeth, Inc. v. Weeks</i> , 159 So.3d 649 (Ala. 2014)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Ala. Code (1975) §6-5-501 17
Ala. Code § 6-5-521(a) 2

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A (1965)..... *passim*
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)..... *passim*
